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1 Install the device 2 Connect the device
Preparations « Mounting to the wall « Mounting on the desktop The typical network topology of the switch is as shown below. After connection, please check whether the switch is connected properly
I c D M - Rack mounting: ESD bracelet or gloves, screwdriver, 4 screws (suitable for Z Note: Paste the four footpads to the four recesses on the bottom of the switch. Then Router Internet according to the following table.
securing the switch to the rack) - The switch can only be installed on non-flammable walls, such as a concrete wall. turn the switch upside down, and place it horizontally on a big enough, clean, '553",':"""3""/ Description
. . - Do NOT install the switch with air vents facing downward; otherwise, there will be potential safet: i . i i
— Wall mounting: ESD bracelet or gloves, marker, hammer dfill, rubber hammer, 9 P v stable and flat desktop. PoE-Max Solid on: The total output power of the switch reaches the maximum value.
° ° ° . . " . hazards. Off: The total output power of the switch does not reach the maximum value.
Q ul ck I N st al Iatlon G ul de ladder, spirit level, 4 expansion bolts (M5*40 mm), screwdriver, 4 screws - The switch is only suitable for mounting at heights < 2 m. LAN port WAN port Blinking: The system works properly.
(PA5*25 mm, head diameter: 10 mm) Footpad sYs Solid on: The system is not working properly.
Desktop mounting: ESD bracelet or glov Step 1 Fix the 2 L-shaped brackets to both sides of the switch with the included | hagregation swich Off: The system 8 Sarting up or ot working properly.
L3 Managed PoE Switch With 4-Port 10G SFP+ esKiop mou g: acelet or gloves ep e shape ackets to both sides ot the switc € Incluce - - = - Power Solid on: The switch is powered on properly.
. SCrews. = T aaaaas la/aa/aaa) Off: The switch is not powered on, or not powered on properly.
G5328XP_24_41 OW InSta"atlon . . PP : T T e T = I@ ASAIIA CLLLK Link/Act and PoE multipurpose LED indicator. It indicates the connection status
Step 2 Place the switch horizontally onto the wall with its RJ45 ports facing W\mﬂmﬂ“mﬁmﬁ“ﬁmﬁm\@zﬁ ‘ To Po | t': prJ45 e b ot et
: i ;. . e | — A . . Oor Pot power supply status 0O ports based on the converted mode O e
* Mounting to a standard 19-inch rack upward, and then mark the positions of the screw holes with the marker. EALNIEAALIESELIS ™ oy This switch LED Mode button.
Step 1 Ensure that the rack is stable and level, and is properly grounded. Step 3 Drill holes in the marked positions, and then hammer the expansion s eeea ey - When the Link/Act LED indicator of LED Mode is solid on, the Link/Act or
. . . . . R vevel [N | v v | PoE LED indicators indicate the connection status of ports as shown below:
Step 2 Fix the 2 L-shaped brackets to both sides of the switch with the bolts (self-prepared, M5*40 mm) into the holes. 5] « Solid on: The port is connected to a device, but no data is being transmitted
included screws. Step 4 Pass the screws (self-prepared, PA5*25 mm, head diameter: 10 mm @_J ' over the port.
. . . P ( prep ! ! ) AP . ) L;";QACt orPoE « Blinking: Data is being transmitted over the port.
Step 3 Mount the switch at a proper height on the rack and fix the L-shaped through the holes of the two L-shaped brackets, and secure the screws This switch | (1-24) + Off: The port is not connected or is not connected properly.
brackets to the rack with screws (self-prepared). Ensure that the into the expansion bolts with a screwdriver. Ensure that the switch is s Taaaa T Greenlight indicates that the negotiation rate of the portis 1000 Mbps, and
. . . . L ) ) (]| oo o 0 2 s orange light indicates a rate of 10 Mbps or 100 Mbps.
switch is stable on the rack. installed firmly with its RJ45 ports facing upward. SFP+ port - When the PoE LED indicator of LED Mode is solid on, the Link/Act or PoE
; LED indicators indicate the PoE power supply status of ports as shown below:
_— __6 AP SFP+ module « Solid orange: The port supplies PoE power to a device properly.
= = ? This switch Optical fiber « Blinking orange: The port is not supplying PoE power to a device properly.
=] Q o Q e « Off: The port does not supply PoE power.
=) 9 o Q ’ ’ D@Wﬁq I Solid on: The port is connected, but no data is being transmitted over the port.
o ? o g LI Long-range . Blinking: Data is being transmitted over the port.
Packa e Contents - ? - / ; i transmission LinkfAct (25-28) Off: The port is not connected or is not connected properly.
g =] = ﬁ The negotiation rate of the port is 10 Gbps or 1 Gbps.
« Switch x 1 « Power cord x 1 « Footpad x 4 ¢ AP This multipurpose button is for both LED indicator converting and reset.
/: e - Press the LED Mode button to convert the mode of the Link/Act or PoE LED
« Console cable x 1 o Screw (KM3*8 mm) x 8 « L-shaped bracket x 2 J -O- Tips indicator
o = > .
« Quick installation guide x 1 . ; _ ) - The switch supports auto MDI/MDIX. You can use either a straight through cable or a crossover cable to * When the Link/Act LED indicator of LED Mode is solid on, the Link/Act or
l =5 1 ) connect the switch to Ethernet devices. LED Mode PoELED indicator is in the Link/Act mode. )
Please read this quick installation guide before you start. This guide instructs how to install, connect and i - ,{ - ﬂ - The switch supports power supply priorities for the PoE ports. When the total power consumption of the ° rg;)eir:]L?:;;ﬁ;;?;zﬂzzti:zgfD Mode is solid on, the Link/Act or PoE
manage the device. For more information, such as the user guide and the description of symbols ? ) PoE-powered devices exceeds the maximum output of the switch, the switch starts cutting the power o o
B T R RO i [F-CEEITER. = ? o v from the port with the | ) W oriority (the port with the | < oort b it - When the SYS LED indicator is blinking, press and hold the LED Mode button
o Www. | E_/Q supply from the port wi e lowest power supply priority (the port wi e largest port number) until the for about 10 seconds, and then release when all indicators are solid on. When
total power consumption of the PoE-powered devices is less than the maximum output of the switch. the SYS LED indicator blinks again, the switch is restored to factory settings.
.
Ve
3 Manage the device
You can manage the switch through the local web Ul or IP-COM ProFi App. Step 3 Start a web browser (such as Chrome) on the computer, enter the L. .
Through local web Ul default IP address of the switch (default: 10.16.16.168) in the add Through IP-COM ProFi A Step 3 Add a device in the project
° rou ocal we! efault IP address of the switc efault: .10.10. in the address [ rou - rori . . . . . :
9 b d E he kevboard 9 pp - Add device in local network: Applicable when your mobile phone is connected to the LAN network of the switch.
ar, and press Enter on the keyboard. - . i i . X . . .
Step 1 Use an Ethernet cable to connect the computer to one of the P d °O-Tips - Add device remotely: Applicable when your mobile phone cannot connect to the LAN network of the switch. To use this method, you need to obtain the device model and MAC address of the switch or the Scan
orts 1- 24 of the switch. = . .
P Switch — Before configuring the cloud management function, ensure that the switch has to Add Device QR code in advance.
_ i —~ <_ + c i 101616168 * = been connected to the intemet. Method 1: Add device in local network @ Connect your mobile phone to the WiFi network of Method 2: Add device remotely @ Tap I'm ready, and follow instructions
[ [ o = — Ensure that the App is upgraded to the latest version. The operations may differ . . . . . 3
Ba veve vevsveee ) ] ‘ e 10 different versions © Enter the project, tap Add Device the LAN where the switch is deployed (The @ Tap Add device remotely to add the switch
— For more instructions, refer to the user guide of ProFi App at www.ip-com.com.cn. network must have internet access), tap I'm
Step 4 On the login page of the switch, enter the login user name and ) . .
Ethernet cable P 9 pag . g. X . ready, and follow instructions to add the switch
password (both are admin by default), and click Login. Step 1 Download and install the App :
. . iFi iFi Add Device R tel
Scan the following QR code or search for the IP-COM ProFi < Demo a < Connect WiFi Network < Connect WiFi Network evice Remotely
Computer . .
App in App Store or the App market to download and install Device Overview Scan the QR code to add a device. Before that,
Step 2 Set the IP address of the computer to the same network segment of e T S ER e
n o IP-COM the App on your mobile phone. 6 P g ¢
the switch’s IP address. The default IP address of the switch is 1. The mobile phone can access the internet.
0 0/0 0/0 0
10.16.16.168. You can set the IP address of the computer to Nogateway  Switch AP Online client L~
v
10.16.16.X (X ranges from 2 to 254 excluding 168, and is not 2, admi o =
) admin Device List 12:00
occupied) and the subnet mask to 255.255.255.0.
: IP-COM_XXXXXX as @ IP-COM_XXXXXX =@ I
| @ password | Please choose how you want to add a project X e o P o®
Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4)Properties 7 X - ;‘m_;AAP_‘m 'EYo) ;1_2__4”_“5‘ T
General Forget Password [ / . #EFB1FO =0 #EFBIFO =@
You can get IP settings assigned automatically if your network supports —_— No device detected = =@ = ar®
this capability. Otherwise you need to ask your network administrator " Scan Code Manually Create 2. The device to be added is connected to the internet.
forthe appropriate IP settings. . - 5
QO Obtainan IPaddress automatically Login ProFi App Scan the QR code of Manually choose project
® Usethe following IP address L - device to be managed to type to create project Please first connect to the WiFi network in the LAN Please first connect to the WiFi network in the LAN
T gt‘;;’gf:‘yfe"yaﬁc;ge’;'f: where the device is deployed and then perform the where the device is deployed and then perform the
1P address device scan process. Do not disconnect from the device scan process. Do not disconnect from the vy [
Subnet mask: Step 2 Create a project proect WiFi network or switch to another WiFi network WiFi network or switch to another WiFi network
. Py d the . d the
Default gateway L. ] Log in to the App. On the Network page, add a Traditional sneesem e
O ObtainDNS serveraddress automatically :Q: Tips WLAN project.
@ Use the following DNS server addresses: T you fail to access the above page, please refer to Q1in FAQ. — Scan Code: Scan the Scan to Add Device QR code on
Prefemad DNS server: 1 - For network security, please change the password after login. . ’ . . .
Allemate ONS server I the switch to automatically recognize project type and
[ Validate settings upon exit Advanced - . . create project.
oser After SUCCBSSfU”y |Ogglng in to the web Ul of the SW|tCh: you can Conﬂgure the . @ @ Check supported models Add device remotely Check supported models Add device remotely Check supported models
) — Manually Create: Manually choose project type and create Add Device Internet Settings
Cancel switch now. project
\ ’ Done. You can manage the switch on IP-COM ProFi App. Done. You can manage the switch on IP-COM ProFi App. )
Q1.1 cannot log in to the web Ul of the switch. What should | Step 2 Run the serial interface connection software (such as Putty) on the Specifications English  XapakTtepucTtuku Pycckun  Cneumdukauum Bbbnrapcku  Spezifikationen Deutsch
do? computer. Enter 115200 in the Speed box and select Serial as the
: . . . Model G5328XP-24-410W Mopenb G5328XP-24-410W Mopen G5328XP-24-410W Modell G5328XP-24-410W
. . Connection type. Then click Open on the lower right corner.
Try the following solutions: 10/100/1000 Mbps |, Mopr RJA510/100/ |, | 10/100/1000 Mbps |, 10/100/1000 Mbit/s| ,
. . RJA45 port 1000 M6uT/c RJ45 nopt RJ45-Port
- Check whether the switch is powered on properly: The Power LED 1000 :oooo v PR /1 000 1000 10':’00 v 100010000 VB
) i it .
indicator is solid on. Category: : | Port SFP+lport PS |4 independent SFP+ ports Wntepgeiic 1:‘%0 M6+VIT/C / 4 He3aBucUMbIX SFP+ nopta Nopt SFP+/I10pT PS | 4 hesasucumu SFP+ nopta Port SFP+{Pon it/s 4 unabhangige SFP+-Ports
= Session Basic options for your PUTTY session
— Check whether the computer is connected to the switch properly. E . L.ng‘g\ng ‘Specity the destination you wart to connect Console port 1; Baud rate: 115200 KoHconbHbIl nopT | 1; CkopocTb Nepeaaym B 6ogax: 115200 KoHsoneH nopt 1; CkopocT Ha 6oya: 115200 Konsolen-Anschluss | 1; Baudrate: 115200
i =l é N\ o N —
— Check whether the IP address of Ethernet (or Local Area Connec- - Keboard o T | Switchingmode | Store-and-forward :::,K:K“;,oqeﬂm, Coxparerive v fanbHeiiluas nepeaasa P magane | Coxpanseate nnpenpauiane Modus wechseln | Speichern und weiterleiten
. f | Fealures Connection type: MAC address table . . TeXHU4ecku . MAC-Adressen- . .
tion) of the computer is set to 10.16.16.X (X ranges from 2 to 254 & m"i::eamce ©Raw (@ Teet @ Rogn © SSM, @ Seria Performance learning Auto aging, auto learning BbINO/HEHME n?;—ear::ecoa ABTOMATUUECKUE CTAPEHIE, BBTOMATUYECKOE OBYUeHYE noxaaarenm ::gzgaa:ﬁv:\e?me ABTOMATUYHO HABbPLUEHM, BETOMATUUHO OBYueHUe Leistung tabelle lernen Automatisches Altern, automatisches Lernen
excluding 168, and is not occupied). - Behaviour oo s e s ml ey Ta6nu T
, . ua abnuuac MAC _
— Clear the cache of the web browser or try another web browser frirny — il L MAC-appecos oK aApecu oK MAC Adessentabelel X
bt o ; . e C::urs Defawu?tsanngs = Dimensions (L x W x H) 440 mmx 284 mmx 44 mm Pasmepbi ([ x L x B) 240 MMX 284 MM X 44 MM Paamepy (4, x LU x B) 440 mmx 284 mmx 44 mm Abmessungen (L x Bx H) 440 mmx 284 mmx44mm
_ - Connection com = - -
isable the firewall of the computer, or try another computer. coe (s ) ACinput 100 - 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 6A BBOf nepeMeHHOro Toka 100- 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 6A ACBxop 100-240V AC, 50/60 Hz, 6 A AC-Eingang 100-240VAC, 50/60Hz 6A
— Check whether only one device with the IP address 10.16.16.168 T POE standard IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802 3at Cranpapt PoE IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at POE cTaHmapt IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802 3at POE-Standard IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802 3at
. - Flogin
exists in the local network. i:;\ PoE power cable core | 8 cores: voltage of cores 1,2, 4, 5is +,and cores 3,6, 7,8 is - éggi:g’;‘éﬂom g;ﬁﬁghlinggé“;”ge_"ﬁﬁ? 1,2,4,5—"+" EZE zta));,gausau.lo 8 ampa: Hanpesenmte Ha sapa 1,2, 4, 5 e+, naapa 3, 6,7,8 e - Anzahl der PoE g sze:KSpanngnge dfrsK.em? 1.2,4,5ist 4"
. . . Close window on exit: Lt N Net: lerr ="
— If the problem persists, reset the switch and try again. Ohers @ Ortyoncemot PoE port 1-24 PoE o u ! el den Kemen 3,5, 7, 81stsle .=~
POE power [ utput PoE-nopt 1-24 PoE oE port PoE-Stromver-| PoE-Port 1-24
Reset method: When the SYS LED indicator is blinking, press and supply - ikl FY T —— 3axpaHBaHe | MakcumanHa sorgung - -
powerofasingle | 30W TaHMe POE | o\ o ad MONIHOCTS | 30 W M3XOfiHa MOLLHOCT | 30\ Maximale Leistung
hold the LED Mode button for about 10 seconds, and then release port opHoro nopta Ha eqH nopt eines einzelnen Ports | 30 W
. MakcumanHa . .
when all indicators are solid on. When the SYS LED indicator blinks :‘)":v’;:‘g;';l‘::‘slm‘mh 370w MakcumanbHas oW W3XOAHA MOLLHOCT | 370 W ‘“:)amx'sm;:fc';‘e's‘““g 370w
) ] ) ) BbIXOAHasA MOLWWHOCTb Ha npeBkKnw4BaTens
again, the switch is restored to factory settlngs. Lightning RJA45 port Common mode: 6 kV KommyTaTopa — MbrHues- RJ45 nopt 061y, pexum: 6 kV . RJ45-Port Normaler Modus: 6 kV
St 3p Enter twi d enter th d d of . - - MonHu- MopTt RJ45 OB6bI4HbBIV pexum: 6 KV Blitzschutz - -
ep ress enter twice and enter the user name and password o protection Power supply Common mode: 6 kV; Differential mode: 4 kV awmra 3axpaHBaHe 0611, pexxkum: 6 kV; AudepeHumaneH pesxnm: 4 kV Stromversorgung | Normaler Modus: 6 kV; Differentialmodus: 4 kV
B . . . - S esawurta UcTouHuK nuTaHus | O6bluHbIv pexxum: 6 kV; duddepeHupanbHbiii pexnm: 4 kV . " = -
Q2.1 forget the login user name and password when logging the switch (both are admin by default) on the page to enter the Operating environment Temperature: 0°C - 45°C Tevnenarvoa 0°C ~45°C PaGorHa chena Tewmneparypa: 0°C - 45°C Betriebsumacbun Temperatur: 0°C - 45°C
L ) P 9 Humidity: (10% - 90%) RH, non-condensing Pa6ouas cpenia P VP : o, PeA; BnaxHocT: (10% — 90%) RH, HekoHaeH3upalum 9 9 Luftfeuchtigkeit: (10 % - 90 %) RH, nicht kondensierend
; ) command-line interface of the switch BnaxrocTb: (10-90%) Ges koreHcauyy
into the web Ul What should | do? . Storage environment Temperature: -40°C - 70°C Temnepatypa: -40°C - 70°C Cpepa 3a cbXpaHeHue Temnepatypa: -40°C - 70°C Lagerumgebun Temperatur: ~40°C - 70°C
Try entering the default Iogin user name and password (both are F Yp— 9 Humidity: (5% - 90%) RH, non-condensing Yenosus xpateHns BnaxHocTb: (5-90%) 6e3 KoHpeHcaumm pea P BnaxHocT: (5% — 90%) RH, HekoHaeH3npaLum 9 g 9 Luftfeuchtigkeit: (5% - 90 %) RH, nicht kondensierend
. 3 X . Ethernet: 10 Mbps (half duplex)/20 Mbps (full duplex) Ethernet: 10 Mbps (nonyp,yngeKCHmﬁ)/ Ethernet: 10 Mbps (nonyaynnekc)/20 Mbps (nbneH gynnekc) Ethernet: 10 Mbit/s (Halbduplex)/20 Mbit/s (Vollduplex)
admin). If failed still, reset the switch, and then use the default user . Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (half duplex)/200 Mbps (full duplex) 20 Mbps (nonHoaynaeKkcHbil) . Bbps3 Ethernet: 100 Mbps (nonyaynnekc)/ . Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbit/s (Halbduplex)/200 Mbit/s (Vollduplex)
Data transmission rate CkopocTb nepeaayn MHGOpMaumnm | Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (nonymynnekcHbiii)/ CKOpOCT Ha NpefaBaHe Ha faHHN | 00 Mbps (bneH aynnekc) Datenlibertragungsrate

name and password to log in.

Q3. How do | connect the switch through the Console port?
Please operate as follows:

Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (full duplex)
10 Gigabit Ethernet: 20000 Mbps (full duplex)

Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP or better
Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP or better
Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e or CAT6 UTP/STP

200 Mbps (nonHogynnekcHbIN)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (nonHogynAeKcHbI)
10-TurabuTHbiii Ethernet: 20000 Mbps (nonHoaynNeKCHbIN)

Ethernet: Ka6enb CAT3 UTP/STP unu Bbllue
Fast Ethernet: Ka6enb CAT5 UTP/STP nnu Bblille

[vrabuten Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (mbneH aynnekc)
10-rurabuteH Ethernet: 20000 Mbps (mbrieH aynnekc)

Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP unu no-pgobpe
Bbp3 Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP nnu no-go6pe
lurabuter Ethernet: CAT5e nnn CAT6 UTP/STP

Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbit/s (Vollduplex)
10 Gigabit Ethernet: 20000 Mbit/s (Vollduplex)

Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP-Kabel oder hoher
Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP-Kabel oder héher
Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5E oder CAT6 UTP/STP Kabel

. . Transmission media 1000Base-SX: MMF Gigabit Ethernet: KaGenb CATSE nmm CAT6 UTP/STP Cpepa Ha npefaBaHe -SX: Ubertragungsmedien 1000Base-SX: MMF
Step 1 Connect the computer and the Console port of the switch with 1000Base-LX: MMF or SMF Cpepncrsa nepepayn 1000Base-SX: MMF peA pen 18882222_& ,'\‘AA,':AA,E A SMF 9ung 1000Base-LX: MMF oder SMF
he included Console cabl 10GBase-SR: MMF 1000Base LX. MMFuni SMF 10GBase-SR: MMF 10GBase-SR: MMF
the include onsole canble. o 10GBase-SR: MMF o -oR:
10GBase-LR: SMF 10GBase-LR: SMF 10GBase-LR: SMF 10GBase-LR: SMF
IEEE 8023, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE
Standards 802.37, IEEE 802.3ae, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, I[EEE 80219, CraHpapTbl 802.3z, IEEE 802.3ae, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, CraHpapTv 802.3z, IEEE 802.3ae, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, Standards 802.3z, IEEE 802.3ae, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q,
|IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s IEEE 8021w, IEEE 802.1s IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s |IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s
Specifiche Italiano  Especificacoes Portugués Especificaciones Espanol Spécifications Francais Dane techniczne Polski Specificatii Romana
Modello G5328XP-24-410W Modelo G5328XP-24-410W Modelo G5328XP-24-410W Modeéle G5328XP-24-410W Model G5328XP-24-410W Model G5328XP-24-410W
Porta RJ4510/100/ o Porta RJ4510/100/ 24 Puerto RJ45 de 10/ 2 Port RJ4510/100/ 24 Port RJ4510/100/ o Port RJ4510/100/ 2
1000 Mbps 1000 Mbps 100/1000 Mbps 1000 Mbps 1000 Mb/s 1000 Mbps
Porte Porta SFP+ 1000/ - . Porta Porta SFP+ 1000/ . Puerto Puerto SFP+ de . . Port Port SFP+ 1000/ P Port Port SFP+ 1000/ . . Port Port SFP+ 1000/ . .
10000 Mbps 4 porte SFP+ indipendenti 10000 Mbps 4 portas SFP+ independentes 1000/10000 Mbps 4 puertos SFP+ independientes 10000 Mbps 4 ports SFP+ indépendants 10000 Mby/s 4 niezalezne porty SFP+ 10000 Mbps 4 porturi SFP+ independente
Porta console 1; Velocita: 115200 Porta da consola 1; Taxa de Baud: 115200 Puerto de consola | 1; Velocidad en baudios: 115200 Portdelaconsole | 1; Débit en Baud: 115200 Port konsoli 1; Predkos$¢ transmisji: 115200 Port consola 1; Ratd Baud: 115200
Modalita switching | Store-and-forward Modo de comutag&o | Guardar e reencaminhar '(\:’L%O::l?t‘;cién Almacenar y retransmitir :‘:’gﬁ;ﬂfation Stockage et transmission Tryb przelaczania | Zapis-i-wprzéd Switching mode Store-and-forward
Apprendimento - . : Aprendizagem de iz Nauka adresu MAC | Automat ¢ Sw i chwili rejestracii MAC address tabl
— L ; - : - P . PR yczna pamiec adresow i chwili rejestracii = address table . .
Prestazioni | degliindirizziMAC | Autoinvecchiamento, auto apprendimento Desempenho | o gerecos MAC Envelhecimento automatico, aprendizagem automatica Rendimiento 3{:;22?;:’: ,aic Vencimiento automético, aprendizaje automéatico Performance Qggf:;;saafg des | Auto vieillissement, auto apprentissage Wydajnosé - ¢ Performanta learning Auto aging, auto leaming
[aella degl 16K Tabela de enderecos |, Tabla de direcciones Tableau des Tabelaadresow WAL | To¥ MAC address table | 16K
indirizzi MAC MAC MAC 16K adresses MAC 16K Wymiary (dt. x szer. x wys.) 440 mmx 284 mmx 44 mm
Dimensioni (L x P x A) 440 mmx 284 mmx44mm Dimensdes (C x L x A) 440 mmx 284 mmx 44 mm Dimensiones (L x An x Al) 440 mmx 284 mmx 44 mm Dimensions (Lx W x H) 240 mmx 284 mmx 44 mm Wejscie AC 100- 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 6A Dimensiuni (L x1x1) 440x284x44mm
Ingresso CA 100 - 240V CA, 50/60Hz, 6A Entrada AC 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 6 A Entrada de CA 100-240V CA, 50/60 Hz, 6 A Entrée AC 100~ 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 6A Standard PoE \EEE 802,347, IEEE 802,321 Intrare c.a. 100-240V c:2,50/60Hz, 6 A
Standard PoE IEEE 802.3af e IEEE 802.3at Norma PoE IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at Estandar de PoE IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at Norme PoE |EEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at Rdzeri kabla 8 rdzeni: napiecie rdzeni 1, 2, 4, 5 wynosi +, PoE standard IEEE 802.3af si [EEE 802.3at
Nucleo del cavo di 8 nuclei: la tensione deinuclei1,2,4,5& +; Ntcleodecabode |8 nicleos: a tenséo dos nucleos 1, 2, 4, 5 é superior e a dos Ncleodel cablede | 8 nicleos: el voltaje de los nticleos 1,2, 4y 5 es +, Ames des cables 8 coeurs : la tension des noyaux 1,2, 4, 5 est + zasilajacego PoE ardzeni 3, 6,7, 8 wynosi -. Conductor cablude | 8 conductori: tensiunea conductorilor 1, 2, 4, 5 este +,
alimentazionePoE | quelladeinuclei 3,6,7,8¢&-. Fonte de energia PoE nlcleos 3,6,7,8¢é-. alimentacion PoE y el de los nticleos 3,6,7y 8 es -. . .| dialimentationPOE | et celle des noyaux 3,6, 7, 8 est -. Port PoE 1-24 alimentare PoE iar a conductorilor 3, 6, 7, 8 este -.
Alimentazione-| Porta PoE 1-24 alimentagao | Portade PoE 1-24 Fuentede | @ PoE 1o électrique | Port PoE 1-24 ystem Maksymalna moc Alimentare | port PoE 1-24
PoE Resamassima di P » — alimentacion 5 - zasilania PoE | wyjsciowa 30W PoE —
oE Saida maxima de PoE Salida maxima de PoE Sortie maximale 30W ied Putere maxima per
unasingolaporta |30W uma tnica porta 30w 30W d'un port unique Ppojedynczego portu port 30W
un solo puerto - . Maksymalna moc
Resamassima 70w Saidaméximado |\ Salida méaxima del fg:ﬁm:::’:f'e 170w wyjsciowa 370W Putere maxim 370W
dell'interruttore comutador conmutador 370W przelacznika total3 a switch-ului
Protezione | porta RJ45 Modalita comune: 6 KV Protegéo Porta RJ45 Modo comum: 6 kV Proteccién | Puerto RJ45 Modo comtin: 6 kV Protectlion PortRJ45 Mode commun : 6 kV Ochrona Port RJ45 Tryb wspéiny: 6 KV P’°‘et°§ie Port RJ45 Mod obignuit: 6 KV
contro i f N N - - - — ' - o contrela Alimentation . . el przed Impotriva | " P— 5 " I~
fulmini Alimentazione Modalita comune: 6 KV: Modalita differenziale: 4 kV contraraios | Fonte de energia Modo comum: 6 kV; Modo diferencial: 4 kV contrarayos :::;rg:tggién Modo comun: 6 kV; Modo diferencial: 4 kV foudre électrique Mode commun : 6 kV; Mode différentiel : 4 kV piorunami Zasilanie Tryb wspélny: 6 kV; Tryb réznicowy: 4 kV dfs‘iarcaﬂlor Sursa de alimentare | Mod obisnuit: 6 KV; Mod diferential: 4 KV
o o electrice
) i Temperatura: 0°C - 45 °C . : Temperatura: 0°C - 45°C 0°C _ 450 . P Température : 0°C - 45°C < . Temperatura: 0°C - 45°C
Ambiente operativo Ambiente operacional Humidade: (10% - 90%) de HR, sem condensag&o Entorno de funcionamiento Temperatura: 0°C - 45°C Environnement opérationnel Srodowisko pracy P Temperatura: 0°C - 45°C

Umidita: 10% - 90% UR, senza condensa

Ambiente diimmagazzinaggio

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C
Umidita: (5% - 90%) UR, senza condensa

Ambiente de armazenamento

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C
Humidade: (5% - 90%) de HR, sem condensagdo

Ottimizza velocita di trasmissione

Ethernet: 10 Mbps (half duplex) / 20 Mbps (full duplex)

Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (half duplex) / 200 Mbps (full duplex)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (full duplex)

10 Gigabit Ethernet: 20000 Mbps (full duplex)

Taxa de transm

issdo de dados

Ethernet: 10 Mbps (half duplex)/20 Mbps (full duplex)

Ethernet rapida: 100 Mbps (half duplex)/200 Mbps (full duplex)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (full duplex)

10 Gigabit Ethernet: 20000 Mbps (full duplex)

Mezzi di trasmissione

Ethernet: Cavo UTP/STP CAT3 o superiore

Fast Ethernet: Cavo UTP/STP CAT5 o superiore
Gigabit Ethernet: Cavo UTP/STP CAT5E o CAT6
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF o SMF

10GBase-SR: MMF

10GBase-LR: SMF

Meios de transmissdo

Ethernet: Cabo CAT3 UTP/STP ou superior
Ethernet répida: Cabo CAT5 UTP/STP ou superior
Gigabit Ethernet: Cabo CAT5E ou CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF ou SMF

10GBase-SR: MMF

10GBase-LR: SMF

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, |[EEE

Humedad: (10 % - 90 %) HR, sin condensacion

Entorno de al

macenamiento

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C
Humedad: (5 % - 90 %) HR, sin condensacion

Velocidad de

transmision de datos

Ethernet: 10 Mbps (dUiplex medio) / 20 Mbps (duplex completo)

Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (duplex medio) /
200 Mbps (duplex completo)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (duplex completo)

10 Gigabit Ethernet: 20000 Mbps (duplex completo)

Medios de transmision

Ethernet: Cable CAT3 UTP/STP o superior
Fast Ethernet: Cable CAT5 UTP/STP o superior
Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e o UTP/STP CAT6
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF o SMF

10GBase-SR: MMF

10GBase-LR: SMF

Humidité : (10%~90%) RH, non-condensant

Wilgotnosé: (10-90%) wilgotnosci wzglednej, bez kondensacji

Environnement de stockage

Température : -40°C - 70°C
Humidité : (6%~90%) RH, non-condenslant

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C

Srodowisko przechowywania Wilgotnosé: (5-90%) wilgotnosci wzglednej, bez kondensaciji

Taux de transmission des données

Ethernet: 10 Mbps (semi duplex)/20 Mbps (duplex intégral)

Fast Ethernet : 100 Mbps (semi duplex)/200 Mbps (duplex intégral)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (duplex intégral)

10 Gigabit Ethernet : 20000 Mbit/s (duplex intégral)

Support de transmission

Ethernet: Cable CAT3 UTP/STP ou supérieur

Fast Ethernet: Cable CAT5 UTP/STP ou supérieur
Gigabit Ethernet: Cable CAT5e ou CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX : MMF

1000Base-LX : MMF ou SMF

10GBase-SR: MMF

10GBase-LR: SMF

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, |[EEE

Sie¢ Ethernet: 10 Mb/s (pdt dupleks)/20 Mb/s (petny dupleks)
Szybka sie¢ Ethernet: 100 Mb/s (pét dupleks)/

200 Mb/s (petny dupleks)

Gigabitowa sie¢ Ethernet: 2000 Mb/s petny dupleks

10 Gigabit Ethernet: 20000 Mb/s (petny dupleks)

Sie¢ Ethernet: Kabel CAT3 UTP/STP lub lepszy

Szybka siec Ethernet: Kabel CAT5 UTP/STP lub lepszy
Gigabitowa sie¢ Ethernet: Kabel CAT5e lub CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF lub SMF

10GBase-SR: MMF

10GBase-LR: SMF

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE

Optymalizacja szybkosci transmisji

Srodki transmisji

Mediu de operare Umiditate: (10% - 90%) umiditate relativa, fard condens

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C
Umiditate: (5% - 90%) umiditate relativa, fara condens

Mediu de depozitare

Ethernet: 10 Mbps (semi duplex)/20 Mbps (duplex complet)
Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (semi duplex)/200 Mbps (duplex complgt
Ethernet Gigabit: 2000 Mbps (duplex complet)

10 Ethernet Gigabit: 20000 Mbps (duplex complet)

Ethernet: Cablu CAT3 UTP/STP sau o versiune mai noud
Fast Ethernet: Cablu CAT5 UTP/STP sau o versiune mai noua
Ethernet Gigabit: CAT5e sau CAT6 UTP/STP

1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF sau SMF

10GBase-SR: MMF

10GBase-LR: SMF

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, |[EEE

Viteza de transmisie a datelor

Mediu de transmitere

Standard 802.3z, IEEE 802.3ae, I[EEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, Normas 802.3z, IEEE 802.3ae, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, Estandares 802.3z, IEEE 802.3ae, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, Normes 802.3z, IEEE 802.3ae, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, Standardy 802.3z, IEEE 802.3ae, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, Standarde 802.3z, IEEE 802.3ae, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q,
IEEE 8021w, IEEE 802.1s IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s IEEE 8021w, IEEE 802.1s IEEE 8021w, IEEE 802.1s IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s
e ge ” . 7 i . .o b » a
Specifikacié Magyar  Ozellikler Tirkge 4wyl Olasolgel!
Modell G5328XP-24-410W Model G5328XP-24-410W G5328XP-24-410W I Safety Precautions Precauciones de Seguridad Sicherheitshinweise
10/100/1000 Mb/s |, 10/100/1000 Mbps |, /100/10 &6 pug RIAS ko
RJAS port RJAS portu # 46 /Cab Lrs 1000 Before performing an operation, read the operation instructions and precautions to be Antes de iniciar una operacion, lea las instrucciones de operacion y las precauciones Lesen Sie vor der Durchfiihrung eines Vorgangs die Betriebsanleitung und die zu
Portok 1s<;gf:/13r(t>00 Mb/s | 4 <zabad SFP+ port Port 13222/13::30 Mbps | | bagimsiz SFP+ portu Hisue SFPs d3ia 4 | 1000/10000 ey SFP+ dike dasel! taken, and follow them to prevent accidents. The warning and danger items in other que han de tomar, y sigalas para prevenir accidentes. Los puntos de advertencia y treffenden VorsichtsmaBnahmen und befolgen Sie sie, um Unfalle zu vermeiden. Die
» T pro— P 406 / b bxse documents do not cover all the safety precautions that must be followed. They are only peligro en otros documentos no cubren todas las precauciones de seguridad que han Warn- und Gefahrenhinweise in anderen Dokumenten decken nicht alle Sicherhe-
onzol csatlakozé - . ; : s - - . . X . . X . » . . » L . . . L .
felillet 1; atviteli sebesség: 115200 Konsol portu T; Baud huzi: 115200 115200 : pagell JH ULl 395 dew Juiae €1 Sl g die supplementary information, and the installation and maintenance personnel need to de seguir. Es informacion suplementaria, y el personal de instalacién y mantenimiento itsvorkehrungen ab, die beachtet werden missen. Sie sind nur ergdnzende Informa-
Kapcsolasi mod Tarol és tovabbit Anahtarlama modu | Sakla ve génder A Bale) g cpAS gl Jass understand the basic safety precautions to be taken. necesita entender las precauciones de seguridad basicas que han de tomar. tionen, und das Installations- und Wartungspersonal muss die grundlegenden
Miikodés MAC GImUEbIAZat | p oo o s, Sntanulés Performans | MAC adres égrenme | Otomatik yaglanma, otomatik 6§renme QU platll ¢ 3Lkl d g2l MAC (pgle Jgder plas 131 — Clean only with dry cloth. - Utilice solamente un pafio seco para limpiarlo. Sicherheitsvorkehrungen verstehen, die zu treffen sind.
tanulas ' MAC adres tablosu | 16 K K516 MAC ¢pglie Jour - Do not block any ventilation openings using things such as newspapers, table-cloth, - No bloguee los orificios de ventilacién con periddicos, manteles, cortinas, etc. = Nur mit einem trockenen Tuch reinigen.
MAC cim tablazat | 16K Boyutlar (BXExY) D20 28R A (0 44 x o0 284 x 02 440 (U1 x (ayall x Jglall) slal curtains. — No loinstale cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, salidas de calefaccion, - Blockieren Sie keine Liftungsdffnungen mit Gegenstanden wie z.B. Zeitungen,
Méretek (Hx Sz x M) 440mmx284mmx44mm — el 6 ¢35y 60/50 g3 240 - 100 dg 3350 43 2370 )5 J5de - Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves or other estufas u otros aparatos que emitan calor. Tischdecken oder Vorhangen.
AC bemenet 100-240 V véltéaram, 50/60Hz 6 A AC girig 100-240VAC, 80/60Hz 6A IEEE 802.3af ¢« IEEE 802.3at |(<A! As d8Uall) POE swlae apparatus that produce heat. — No dafie la toma de tierra ni manipule el dispositivo sin una toma de tierra correcta- — Nicht in der Nahe von Warmequellen wie Heizkorpern, Warmespeichern, Ofen oder
POE szabvany \EEE 802.3af and IEEE 802.3at PoE standardi IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at () cz5db 5549 25 1 gl agx :ﬁ»sfi 8 POE &3Uall J&5 S 8155 151 s — Do not damage the ground conductor or operate the device in the absence of well mente instalada. Realice la inspeccidn eléctrica pertinente. Consulte la «Guia de anderen Geraten, die Warme erzeugen, installieren.
o . . i . . - &) . o . . . . " .. Y P .z . e . o . o . o o
PoE tapkabelerek | 8 ér: az 1-es, 2-es, 4-es, 5-6s erek fesziiltsége + (pozitiv); :glfi?dl;% 'i<3b|°su eeeegll(ri?s:l:( %elélr;iegitig,v zcl),h\:_ icin voltaj + (-) ALl 89 79693 LsiVly e — w0 PoE installed ground conductor. Conduct the appropriate electrical inspection. Refer to the proteccién contra rayos» en la web oficial para mas informacion. - Beschédigen Sie nicht den Erdungsleiter und betreiben Sie das Geréat nicht, wenn
szama a 3-as, 6-0s, 7-es, 8-as ereké pedig - (negativ). — e 924 16, /,81¢ J 24 11 o | (<)) e 8Uall) PoE Jdike (oA e Lightning Protection Guide at the official website for instructions. - Proteja el cable de alimentacion de recibir pisadas o pinchazos, especialmente en la kein gut installierter Erdungsleiter vorhanden ist. Fiihren Sie eine entsprechende
z fai 4 PR i 'oE portu - 125w o dseils Byud 3f - N . . . . . . . . . . . -
PoE tapellatas | POE port 1és 24 kbz6tt E:Eg“j? = k: Dl 30 |uorly s (o A3l b (bl — Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at the plugs, zona de los enchufes, alargaderas y en la salida del dispositivo. elektrische Prufung durch. Anweisungen dazu finden Sie im Handbuch fur Uberspan-
nagi i rt o s dmells Brd 3 . . . . L . . e . . .
Egygtle.l:. p;rt | 30w ynag "faks'i:‘f:m‘;‘k@ 30w L19370 | Jgmall (o 43t )48 gadl convenience receptacles and at the point where they exit from the device. - Utilice unicamente complementos/accesorios especificados por el fabricante. nungsschutz auf der offiziellen Website.
maximalis Kimenete Py - N T . ope . . . . . . .
— — guci g olS'6 1 Aduall aall RJ45 Jdie e 2By — Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer. — Desenchufe el dispositivo y desconecte todos los cables durante tormentas — Schiitzen Sie das Stromkabel davor, dass man darauf tritt oder es eingeklemmt wird,
‘;\ir‘:‘a;:;:';ax'ma"s 370 W ;“Il’l';c;‘i;'cumaks"“”'“ 370 W CJgb olS 6 12l iinedl Laadll S5 s Solgall - Unplug this device during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time. eléctricas o cuando el dispositivo no se usa durante largo periodo. insbesondere an den Steckern, an Steckdosen und an der Stelle, an der es aus dem
R4S port Koae remmea. 6 kY RJ46 porty Ortak mod. 6 kY S 4 Jp S s — Mains plug is used as the disconnect device, and shall remain readily operable. — El enchufe de alimentacion se usa como un dispositivo desconectado, y debe Gerét austritt.
4 VA 20s Uzt : : " P . . . . L. . . ..
y(léltlielem Tapell K 4 6 KV Diff | o 4KV ::ﬂ::gﬂ Giick Ortak mod: 6 KV: Dif Lod- 2KV Dghs d2)5 45 - gho A5 0 18yl A T — The power socket shall be installed near the device and easily accessible. permanecer facilmente operable. - Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller vorgeschriebene Aufsatze/Zubehorteile.
a ata 6z6s U 6d: ; Di ial U 6d: U g rt; : ; Di i : iS5 09 (%90 - %10) A digs) :digh,ll T at - . . L . . . . . L . . . . P — .
apetatas 0208 tzemmo Herencial dzemmo e kaynag axmo teransyel mo O34 (%90 - %10) dpd &5y s ) — Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the — El'toma de corriente debe ser instalado cerca del dispositivo y estar facilmente — Ziehen Sie bei Gewitter oder wenn das Gert langere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, das
Mikédési ks . Héfok: 0°C - 45°C . " Sicaklik: 0°C - 45°C Dgie dzyd 70 - Dk Ay 40- 16yl,e)l dzyd st 2 ) ) ; ) . )
viodestkomyeze Pératartalom: 10 - 90% RH, nem kicsapodo Galisma ortam Nem: (%10 - %90) RH, yogugmasiz 83S5 09t (%90 - %5) dnd dish) dgh )l Ol oy device has been damaged in any way, for example, power-supply cord or plug is accesible. Netzteil und trennen Sie alle Kabel ab.
5fok: -40°C - 70° -~40°C - 70° damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the device, the device has — Deje todas las reparaciones en manos del personal de servicio calificado. Sera — Der Netzstecker wird als Trennvorrichtung verwendet und muss leicht bedienbar
Tarolasi kérnyezet H?fOk‘ 40 C 70 (3, ) o Depolama ortami S'calfl't‘ 49, ¢-70°C . /b s 20/ (o9 s Jly]) 456 /ol banes 10 ) 9 9 X .p ) g . P . " R - L , o . ¢
Paratartalom: 5 - 90% RH, nem kicsap6dd Nem: (%5 - %90) RH, yogusmasiz (F953Y1 Jo8 Jwy)) &6 been exposed to rain or moisture, does not work normally, or has been dropped. necesario efectuar reparaciones cuando el dispositivo haya recibido algun dafio, bleiben.
EtherEnEl: 10 M%Z (SL (/Juzllelxd)/Z(l) N;;)z/z ge'\%e; d;,lplllex)d o Ethernet: 10 Mbps (yari gift yonlti) / 20 Mbps (tam cift yonld) 200/ (g925e i dlo]) 456 /ey l:;m 1%05:4,,»«” CSAY A UL Ji5 Juae — Warning: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this device to rain como por ejemplo, que el cable de alimentacidn o el enchufe estén dafiados, se haya — Die Steckdose muss in der Nahe des Gerats installiert und leicht zuganglich sein.
Kruisali < T ast Ethernet: 's (fél duplex s (teljes duplex - Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (yari gift yonit) / 200 Mbps (tam cift yonli) (oY) Jo Jluy]) A6 /by Lene . . s . P . . . . . - . P . . .
Atviteli sebesség optimalizélasa Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mb/s (telies duplex) Veriiletim hizi Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (tam it yoni) (2153591 o5 UL 256 / ol Lo 2000 s 5] or mo.lsture. The device s.hall not be .exposed to dripping or splashing. derramado liquido o hayz?\n caido objetos dentro del. dlsp9§|t|vo, el dlsP05|t|vo haya - Die Wart.ung muss von quaﬂllf!ZK.artem Pgrsonal .durchgefl.J.hl."t werden. Eine Wartung ist
10 Gigabit Ethernet: 20000 Mb/s (teljes duplex) 10 Gigabit Ethernet: 20000 Mbps (tam gift ynlt) 71333Y1) Jo8 Jl]) &6 / by Lanso 20000 coler 10 i) — Warning: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove the cover as there are no estado expuesto a la lluvia o a la humedad, que el dispositivo no funcione con erforderlich, wenn das Gerat in irgendeiner Weise beschadigt wurde, z. B. wenn das
Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP vagy gyorsabb kabel Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP veya daha iyisi Lo 5 CAT3 UTP/STP o5 user-serviceable parts inside. Refer servicing to qualified personnel. normalidad , o que se haya caido. Stromkabel oder der Stecker beschadigt ist, wenn Flussigkeit verschiittet wurde oder
gast kE)thgr}r:et: CAEi _ll:JsTP/STP éé/‘xgrye gl\]/%r:s/ask?rk;) kabel Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP veya daha iyisi sl of CATS UTP/STP dasdl el 3 - Advertencia: A fin de reducir el riesgo de incendio o de descarga eléctrica, no Gegenstande in das Gerat gefallen sind, wenn das Gerat Regen oder Feuchtigkeit
igabit Ethernet: e vagy . Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e veya CAT6 UTP/STP RS . ! . . : o f -
Atviteli kozeg 1000Base-SX: MMF iletim Ortamlar 1000Base-SX: MMF CAT6 UTP/STP i CATSe =2 Lo il JuoyY! Jaslug exponga este dispositivo a la lluvia ni a la humedad. El dispositivo no debe exponerse ausgesetzt wurde, wenn es nicht normal funktioniert oder wenn es fallen gelassen
1000Base-LX: MMF vagy SMF 1000Base-LX: MMF veya SMF SME 5 m’\l\:i 1382:22& a goteos ni salpicaduras. wurde.
18853”'551 QA’\;"FF 1385656-3'?12/”\/": MMF :10GBase-SR — Advertencia: A fin de reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no retire la cubierta, ya - Warnung: Um das Risiko eines Brandes oder eines elektrischen Schlages zu
ase-LR: 10GBase-LR: SMF . . R ) - ) ) . . L .
ase SMF :10GBase-LR que en el interior del dispositivo no hay piezas que puedan ser reparadas por el verringern, setzen Sie das Gerat weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aus. Das Gert darf
IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, " : : - o .
Szabvanyok 802.32, IEEE 802,336, IEEE 80210, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 80214, Standartlar 802.32, IEEE 802,346, IEEE 80210, IEEE 8021p, [EEE 80210, EEE 802,37, IEEE 802,326, IEEE 802,14, IEEE 802 1p, Sl s usuario. Deje las reparaciones en manos del personal de servicio calificado. weder Wassertrgpfen noch Spritzern ‘ausgesetzt werden. 4 .
|EEE 8021w, IEEE 802.1s |EEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s |EEE 802.1q, IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s — Warnung: Um die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlages zu vermeiden, darf die

Précautions de sécurité

Avant d'effectuer une opération, lisez les instructions d’utilisation et les précautions a
prendre, et suivez-les rigoureusement afin d'éviter les accidents. Les rubriques
d'avertissement et de danger figurant dans d’autres documents ne couvrent pas toutes
les précautions a prendre en matiére de sécurité. Elles ne constituent que des
informations complémentaires. Le personnel d'installation et de maintenance doit étre
conscient des précautions de sécurité de base a adopter.

— Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

— N'obstruez pas les ouvertures de ventilation a I'aide de journaux, de nappes, de
rideaux, etc.

— N'installez pas I'appareil a proximité de sources de chaleur telles qu’un radiateur, un
climatiseur, une cuisiniére ou tout autre appareil produisant de la chaleur.

— N'endommagez pas le conducteur de terre et ne faites pas fonctionner I'appareil sans
un conducteur de terre correctement installé. Effectuez une inspection électrique
appropriée. Consultez le Guide de Protection contre la Foudre sur le site officiel pour
obtenir des instructions.

— Protégez le cordon d'alimentation contre les risques de piétinement ou de pincement,
notamment au niveau des fiches, des prises de courant et de I'endroit ou il sort de
I'appareil.

- N'utilisez que les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

— Débranchez I'appareil et déconnectez tous les cables en cas d'orages ou d'inutilisa-
tion prolongée.

- Lafiche de secteur est utilisée comme dispositif de déconnexion et doit rester
facilement accessible.

— La prise de courant doit étre installée a proximité de l'appareil et étre facilement
accessible.

— Confiez toute réparation éventuelle a un professionnel qualifié. Un entretien est
nécessaire dés que I'appareil a été endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit,
notamment lorsque le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche sont endommagés, lorsqu'un
liquide a été renversé ou que des objets sont tombés dans |'appareil, lorsque I'appareil
a été exposeé a la pluie ou a I'humidité, s'il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou encore
s'il est tombé.

— Avertissement: Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique, n'exposez pas
cet appareil a la pluie ou a I'numidité. L'appareil ne doit pas étre exposé a des gouttes
ou a des éclaboussures de liquides.

- Avertissement: Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, ne retirez pas le couvercle. Il
n'y a aucune piece nécessitant une manipulation a l'intérieur. Confiez toute réparation
éventuelle a un professionnel qualifié.

Precauzioni di sicurezza

Prima di eseguire un'operazione, leggere le istruzioni operative e le precauzioni da
prendere, e seguirle per evitare incidenti. Le voci di avvertimento e di pericolo in altri
documenti non coprono tutte le precauzioni di sicurezza che devono essere seguite.
Sono solo informazioni supplementari e il personale di installazione e manutenzione
deve comprendere le precauzioni di sicurezza di base da adottare.

— Pulire solo con un panno asciutto.

— Non ostruire le aperture di ventilazione con oggetti come giornali, tovaglie, tende.

— Non installare vicino a fonti di calore come radiatori, registri di calore, stufe o altri
apparecchi che producono calore.

— Non danneggiare il conduttore di terra e non azionare il dispositivo in assenza di un
conduttore di terra ben installato. Effettuare I'ispezione elettrica appropriata. Fare
riferimento alla Guida alla Protezione Contro i Fulmini sul sito web ufficiale per le
istruzioni.

— Proteggere il cavo di alimentazione da calpestio o schiacciamento, in particolare in
corrispondenza delle spine, delle prese multiple e nel punto in cui escono dal
dispositivo.

— Utilizzare solo allegati/accessori specificati dal produttore.

— Scollegare questo dispositivo e scollegare tutti i cavi durante i temporali o quando il
dispositivo & inutilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.

— La spina di rete & usata come dispositivo di disconnessione e deve rimanere
facilmente utilizzabile.

— La presa di corrente deve essere installata vicino al dispositivo e facilmente
accessibile.

— Rivolgersi a personale qualificato per I'assistenza. L'assistenza & necessaria quando il

dispositivo e stato danneggiato in qualsiasi modo, ad esempio se il cavo di alimentazi-

one o la spina sono danneggiati, se & stato versato del liquido o sono caduti oggetti
nel dispositivo, se il dispositivo € stato esposto a pioggia o umidita, non funziona
normalmente, o € stato fatto cadere.

— Awviso: Per ridurre il rischio di incendi o scosse elettriche, non esporre questo
dispositivo a pioggia o umidita. Il dispositivo non deve essere esposto a gocciolamen-
ti o schizzi.

— Awviso: Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, non rimuovere il coperchio in quanto
all'interno non sono presenti parti riparabili dall'utente. Rivolgersi a personale
qualificato per I'assistenza.
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CE Mark Warning

This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio
interference, in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.
The mains plug is used as disconnect device, and shall remain readily operable.

NOTE: (1) The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused
by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. (2) To avoid unnecessary radiation
interference, it is recommended to use a shielded RJ45 cable.

FHE

FCC Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is
operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference
in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Caution!
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: (1) The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused
by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. (2) To avoid unnecessary radiation
interference, it is recommended to use a shielded RJ45 cable.

mmm RECYCLING
This product bears the selective sorting symbol for Waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE). This means that this product must be handled pursuant to European
directive 2012/19/EU in order to be recycled or dismantled to minimize its impact on the
environment.

User has the choice to give his product to a competent recycling organization or to the
retailer when he buys a new electrical or electronic equipment.

EAL

Abdeckung nicht entfernt werden, zumal sich im Inneren keine vom Benutzer zu
wartenden Teile befinden. Uberlassen Sie die Wartung dem Fachpersonal.

Technical Support

Shenzhen IP-COM Networks Co., Ltd.

Address: Room 101, Unit A, First Floor, Tower E3, No.1001, Zhongshanyuan Road,
Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China. 518052

Tel: (86755) 2765 3089

Email: info@ip-com.com.cn

Website: www.ip-com.com.cn
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